

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW S. CLYDE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM J. WALKER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01605-TJK

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Speech Or Debate Clause Bars Plaintiffs’ Suit..... 1

II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim..... 7

 A. The Rule Does Not Violate The Twenty-Seventh Amendment 7

 B. The Rule Does Not Violate Section 5 Or 6 Of Article I Of The Constitution..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 663 (2009).....	13
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
* <i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	4
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	14
* <i>Consumers Union of U.S. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	2-6
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	5
* <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	2, 5
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	5
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934).....	15
* <i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	1, 2, 5

Mireles v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9 (1991).....4

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....5

* *Rangel v. Boehner*,
785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....4

Torres v. Madrid,
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....14

Walker v. Jones,
733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....3, 4

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892).....6

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972).....13

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....14

40 U.S.C. § 5104.....1

Legislative Authorities

Roll Call 99, H.R. 172 (Apr. 14, 2021).....6

Roll Call 150, H.R. 1629 (May 19, 2021)6

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991).....12

GianCarlo Canaparo & Paul J. Larkin, Jr., *The Twenty-Seventh Amendment: Meaning and Application*, *Harvard Journal of Law & Public Policy*, Sept. 2, 20219

Joseph L. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) § 835.....13

Justine Coleman, *Newly Elected Colorado Republican Wants To Carry Her Gun in the Capitol: Report*, *The Hill* (Nov. 24, 2020)3

Luke Broadwater and Matthew Rosenberg, *Republican Ties to Extremist Groups Are Under Scrutiny*, *N.Y. Times* (Jan. 29, 2021)3

Letter from Theodore E. Deutch and Jackie Walorski to Nancy Pelosi (May 20, 2021) (Rep. Hal Rogers).....11

Letter from Theodore E. Deutch and Jackie Walorski to Nancy Pelosi (July 1, 2021) (Rep. Virginia Foxx).....11

Letter from William J. Walker to Theodore E. Deutch (Aug. 24, 2021).....11

Paul Moon, *Madison Cawthorn Says He Was Armed In Capitol During Mob's Invasion*, Ashville Citizen Times (Jan. 8, 2021).....3

Richard B. Bernstein, *The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment*, 61 Fordham L. Rev. 497 (1992)9

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1785).....12

The Documentary Record from the First Federal Congress (Helen E. Veit et al., eds., 1991).....9
